

20-616

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JAMES DOMEN, an individual,
CHURCH UNITED, a California not-for profit corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VIMEO, INC., a Delaware for-profit corporation,
Defendant-Appellee,
DOES, 1 through 25, inclusive,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York,
No. 1:19-cv-08418-SDA (Hon. Stewart D. Aaron)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INTERNET ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Samuel C. Leifer
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
617-526-6000

Patrick J. Carome
Ari Holtzblatt
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-663-6000

August 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Correctly Interpreted Section 230 of the CDA.....	4
A. Vimeo Is Immune Under Section 230(c)(1) From Litigation Challenging Its Decisions To Remove And Block Content Created By Appellants	5
B. Vimeo Is Also Immune Under Section 230(c)(2)(A)	10
II. The District Court’s Rulings Advance Congress’s Goals And Are Crucial For Amicus’s Members	14
A. Section 230 Was Enacted To Encourage Online Providers To Self-Regulate Content On Their Websites	14
B. Section 230 Has Succeeded In Promoting Congress’s Goal Of Encouraging Robust And Varied Content Moderation	17
C. Appellants’ Contrary Interpretation Of Section 230 Would Undermine Congress’s Goals.....	26
D. Section 230 Is Meaningful Only If It Immunizes Providers From The Burdens Of Litigation	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Lynch</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006).....	27
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co., Inc. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8, 16
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	15
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-646, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)	8
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 27

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....7

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) *passim*

Freeman v. United States,
556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009)30

FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC,
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)6

Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.,
808 F. App’x 597 (9th Cir. 2020).....7, 9

Gomez v. Zuckerberg,
5:20-cv-633 (N.D.N.Y July 23, 2020).....13

Green v. Am. Online (AOL),
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) 8, 10

Hepp v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 19-4034, 2020 WL 3034815 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 2020)13

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....28

Johnson v. Twitter, Inc.,
No. 18CECG00078 (Cal. Super. Ct. June 6, 2018).....7

Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) 4, 8, 16, 30

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354, 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8

Lewis v. Google LLC,
No. 20-cv-0085, 2020 WL 2745253 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2020)5

Nemet Chevrolet v. Consumeraffairs.com,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)30

Riggs v. MySpace, Inc.,
444 F. App’x 986 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.,
697 F. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 22

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 14, 15

Spy Phone Labs LLC. v. Google Inc.,
No. 15-cv-3756, 2016 WL 6025469 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2016).....12

Taylor v. Twitter, Inc.,
No. CGC 18-564460 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2019)..... 7-8

Twitter, Inc. v. Superior Court ex rel. Taylor,
A154973 (Cal. App. Ct. Aug. 17, 2018)8

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
844 F.2d 1087, 1096 (4th Cir. 1988).....13

Wuterich v. Murtha,
562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....30

Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.,
No. C07-0807, 2007 WL 5189857 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2007)11

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) *passim*

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

141 Cong. Rec. 22,045..... 15, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)15

S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abusive Behavior, General Guidelines and Policies, TWITTER	18
Age-Restricted Content, Community Guidelines Enforcement, YOUTUBE	21
Authenticity, Community Standards, AIRBNB	21
<i>Banning a Violent Network in the U.S.,</i> FACEBOOK (June 30, 2020)	25
Bullying and Harassment, Community Standards, FACEBOOK	18, 21
Community Guidelines, SNAP	18
Community Standards, AIRBNB	19
Community Standards, FACEBOOK	20
Content Guidelines, YELP	21
COVID-19 Medical Misinformation Policy, YouTube Policies, YOUTUBE (May 20, 2020),	25
Developing Policies, Community Guidelines, YOUTUBE	19
Do Not Post Sexual or Suggestive Content Involving Minors, Account and Community Restrictions, REDDIT	19
Do Not Post Violent Content, Account and Community Restrictions, REDDIT	20

Donie O’Sullivan, *Twitter Temporarily Restricts Donald Trump Jr.’s Account After He Posts Video Claiming Masks are Unnecessary*, CNN (July 28, 2020).....26

Exec. Order No. 13,925,
85 Fed. Reg. 34,079 (May 28, 2020).....13

Facebook by the Numbers,
OMNICORE (Apr. 22, 2020)23

Guy Rosen, *An Update on Our Work to Keep People Informed and Limit Misinformation About COVID-19*,
FACEBOOK (Apr. 16, 2020)26

Information Note, *Assessment of the Code of Conduct on Hate Speech On-Line State of Play*, EUROPEAN COMMISSION (Sept. 27, 2019).....24

Jennifer Langston, *How PhotoDNA for Video is Being Used to Fight Online Child Exploitation*, MICROSOFT (Sept. 12, 2018)24

LinkedIn Professional Community Policies,
LINKEDIN.....19

Misrepresentation, Community Standards,
FACEBOOK18

Monika Bickert, *Enforcing Against Manipulated Media*,
FACEBOOK (Jan. 6, 2020)23

Objectionable Content, Community Standards,
FACEBOOK18

Petition for Rulemaking of the National Telecommunications and Information Administration (filed with FCC July 27, 2020)13

Platform Manipulation and Spam Policy, General Guidelines and Policies, TWITTER 19, 21

Reddit Content Policy,
REDDIT19

Sensitive Media Policy, Twitter Rules and Policies,
TWITTER22

Supantha Mukherjee, *Facebook Starts Fact-Checking Partnership with Reuters*, REUTERS (Feb. 12, 2020),.....24

Twitter Rules and Policies,
TWITTER20

Twitter Safety, *New Disclosures to Our Archive of State-Backed Information Operations*, TWITTER (Dec. 20, 2019)31

Twitter, Inc., Current Report
(Form 8-K) (July 23, 2020)23

Update to Our Content Policy,
REDDIT (June 29, 2020)24

Violent and Graphic Content, Community Standards,
FACEBOOK18

Yoel Roth & Nick Pickles, *Updating Our Approach to Misleading Information*, TWITTER, (May 11, 2020).....26

YouTube For Press,
YOUTUBE23
